
FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORITY
LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE, WAIVER AND CONSENT

NO. 2014041544201

TO: Department of Enforcement
Financial Industry Regulatory Authority (?FINRA")

RE: Vincent A. Casillo, Respondent
Investment Company and Variable Contracts Products Limited Representative
CRD No. 5002738

Pursuant to FINRA Rule 9216 of FINRA's Code of Procedure, I, Vincent A. Casillo ?'CasiltO"),
submit this Letter ofAcceptance, Waiver and Consent ("AWC") for the purpose ofproposing a
settlement ofthe alleged rule violations described below. This AWC is submitted on the
condition that, ifaccepted, FINRA will not bring any future actions against me alleging
violations based on the same factual findings described herein.

i.

ACCEPTANCE AND CONSENT

A. I hereby accept and consent, without admitting or denying the findings, and solely
for the purposes ofthis proceeding and any other proceeding brought by or on
behalf of FINRA, or to which FINRA is a party, prior to a hearing and without an
adjudication of any issue of law or fact, to the entry of the following findings by
FINRA:

BACKGROUND

Casillo entered the securities industry in July 2005, when he became associated
with MetLife Securities Inc. (the *'Firm"), a FINRA regulated broker-dealer. In
August 2005, Casillo became registered as a Series 6 Investment Company and
Variable Contracts Products Limited Representative.

On August 15,2014, the Firm filed a Uniform Termination Notice for Securities
Industry Registration ("Form U5") for Casillo reporting that his association with
the Firm had been terminated effective August 7, 2014 because he ?'did not follow
Firm policy with respect to the reporting and resolution ofa customer complaint."

Casillo is not currently associated with a FINRA regulated broker-dealer.
However, pursuant to Article V, Section 4 ofthe FINRA By-Laws, Casillo
remains subject to FINRA'sjurisdiction.



RELEVANT DISCIPLINARY HISTORY

Casillo has no disciplinary history in the securities industry.

OVERVIEW

Casillo violated FINRA Rule 2010 by using a social media account that was not
approved by the Firm to communicate with a Firm customer in February 2013
concerning her complaint against him, and by providing the customer with
$155,000 in checks from May through August 2013 in an attempt to resolve her
complaint against him without the Firm's knowledge or approval.

Between approximately July 2010 and August 2012, Casillo violated FINRA
Rules 3240 and 2010 by borrowing approximately $4,000 from his Firm
customer.

Casillo violated Article V, Section 2(c) of the FINRA By-Laws and FINRA Rules
1122 and 2010 by willfully failing to amend his Uniform Application for
Securities Industry Registration or Transfer (?Form U4") to report two federal tax
liens filed against him in January and February 2012.

Casillo violated FINRA Rule 2010 by submitting two compliance questionnaires

to the Firm in June 2012 and December 2013 in which he falsely certified that he

had no undisclosed liens filed against him, and in the December 2013
questionnaire, by falsely stating that he had not used any social media websites

not approved by the Firm to communicate regarding Firm business.

FACTS AND VIOLATIVE CONDUCT

Casillo Violated FINRA Rule 2010 by Using an Unapproved Social Media
Account to Communicate with a Firm Customer Concerning her Complaint to the

Firm.

NASD Rule 3010(d)(1) requires FINRA regulated broker-dealers to ?establish

procedures" tor "the review by a registered principal of incoming and outgoing
written and electronic correspondence of its registered representatives with the

public relating to the investment banking or securities business of such member."
Under NASD Rule 3010(d)(3), each broker-dealer is required to ?retain
correspondence of registered representatives relating to its investment banking or
securities business..." A registered person's failure to submit the required
correspondence for review and approval by his or her FINRA regulated broker-
dealer employer violates FINRA Rule 2010, which requires the observance of
high standards ofcommercial honor andjust and equitable principles oftrade.

In or around August 2012, LP, a Firm customer of Casillo's, complained to the
Firm that Casillo had materially overstated the value ofher and her husband's
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Firm account by approximately $86,000 during discussions about their
investmcnts. In or around October 2012, the Firm notified LP that it had denied
her complaint following an investigation.

In February 2013, after the Firm denied LP's complaint, Casillo sent LP at least

two communications through his social media account in an attempt to resolve
LP's complaint filed against him. Casillo's social media account was not
approved by the Firm for customer communications. The Firm's written policies
and procedures prohibited registered representatives from discussing business-
related matters through social networking websites, and required such
communications to be sent through Firm-hosted e-mail.

Casillo's use ofhis social media account to communicate with a Firm customer
prevented the Firm from effectively supervising his communications with the
public, and prevented the Firm from complying with its obligations to preserve
such communications in accordance with NASD Rule 3010(d).

As a result ofthe foregoing conduct, Casillo violated FINRA Rule 2010.

Casillo Violated FINRA Rule 2010 by Attempting to Settle a Customer
Complaint Without the Firm's Knowled??e or Approval.

An associated person violates FINRA Rule 2010 by attempting to settle a
customer complaint without the knowledge or approval of his or her FINRA
regulated broker-dealer employer.

The Firm s written policies and procedures prohibited registered representatives
from paying, or offering to pay, a customer to settle a complaint.

From as early as May 2013 through August 2013, Casillo provided customer LP
with seven checks in amounts ranging from $5,000 to $50,000, which were made
payable to LP or to ??cash." Casillo provided LP with the checks in an effort to
settle her complaint regarding Casillo's misstatement ofthe value ofher and her
husband's Firm account. LP and/or her husband attempted to deposit certain of
the checks from Casillo, but the checks were returned for insufficient funds. The
total amount of the checks that Casillo provided to LP was $155,000. Casillo did
not disclose to the Firm that he had issued the checks to LP or attempted to settle
her complaint.

As a result ofthe foregoing conduct, Casillo violated FINRA Rule 2010.

Casillo Borrowed Approximately $4.000 from a Firm Customer in Violation of
FINRA Rules 3240 and 2010.

FINRA Rule 3240 prohibits registered persons from borrowing funds from their
customers unless the borrowing arrangement meets one ofthe conditions
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specified under the rule and is permitted under the written procedures ofthe
registered person's FiNRA regulated broker-dealer employer. A violation of
FINRA Rule 3240 also constitutes a violation of FINRA Rule 2010.

In or around July 2010, Casillo borrowed approximately $2,000 from LP, his

customer at the Firm, to pay for Casillo's personal expenses. Between July 2010
and August 2012, Casillo borrowed at least $2,000 in additional funds from LP.
The Firm's written policies and procedures prohibited employees from borrowing
funds from a customer.

As a result ofthe foregoing conduct, Casillo violated FINRA Rules 3240 and
2010.

Casillo Failed to Amend His Form U4 to Report Two Federal Tax Liens.

Article V, Section 2(c) of the FINRA By-Laws requires an associated person to
keep the Form U4 Ucurrent at all times," and file any amendments to the Form U4
"not later than 30 days after learning ofthe facts or circumstances giving rise to
the amendment."

FINRA Rule 1122 states that ?[n]o... person associated with a member shall file
with FINRA information with respect to... registration which is incomplete or
inaccurate so as to be misleading, or which could in any way tend to mislead, or
tail to correct such filing after notice thereof.?

A violation of Article V, Section 2(c) ofthe FINRA By-Laws and FINRA Rule
1122 constitutes a violation of FINRA Rule 2010.

Question 14M of the Form U4 asks an associated person whether he or she has

?any unsatisfiedjudgments or liens." The Form U4 requires an associated person
to ?? update this form by causing an amendment to be filed 

on a timely basis
whenever changes occur to answers previously reported."

In January and February 2012, while Casillo was associated with the Firm, the
Internal Revenue Service (?IRS") filed two liens against Casillo in the amounts of
$3,126.81 and $7,761.25, respectively (the ??IRS Tax Liens"). The IRS Tax Liens

were unsatisfied throughout the period of Casillo's association with the Firm.
The Firm discovered the existence ofthe IRS Tax Liens in June 2014, at which
time the Firm amended Casillo's Form U4 to report the IRS Tax Liens.

Casillo was fully aware ofthe IRS Tax Liens by no later than January and
February 2012, respectively, and his obligation to report such information.
Casillo was required to amend his Form U4 to report the IRS Tax Liens within 30
days after becoming aware ofthem, but failed to do so. Casillo's Form U4 was
amended once after the IRS Tax Liens were filed, but the amendment failed to
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disclose either of the IRS Tax Liens. Casilk's failure to amend his Form U4 was
willful.

As a result of the foregoing conduct, Casillo violated Article V, Section 2(c) of
the FINRA By-Laws and FINRA Rules 1122 and 2010.

Casillo Violated FINRA Rule 2010 by Submitting Two False Compliance
Ouestionnaires to the Firm.

Making false statements to a FINRA regulated broker-dealer violates FINRA
Rule 2010.

ln June 2012 and December 2013, Casillo submitted compliance questionnaires  to
the Firm. The questionnaires asked whether Casillo had experienced any
"circumstances 

... 
that would require amending [his] Form U4," including

??liens." In each case, Casillo answered ?None." Because Casillo had failed to
report the IRS Tax Liens to the Firm by this time, these statements were false.

The December 2013 questionnaire also asked Casillo "[w]hat information have

you posted to web-pages on a social networking or other type ofthird-party
website 

... 
that references Firm business"? Casillo answered ?None posted,"

which was false based on his February 2013 social media correspondence with LP
concerning her complaint to the Firm.

As a result of the foregoing conduct, Casillo violated FINRA Rule 2010.

B. I also consent to the imposition ofthe following sanctions:

? A twelve-month suspension from association with any FINRA member in

any capacity. 
1

I understand that this settlement includes a finding that 1 willfully omitted to state
a material fact on a Form U4, and that under Section 3(a)(39)(F) of the Securities
Exchange Act of 1 934 and Article III, Section 4 of FINRA's By-Laws, this
omission makes me subject to a statutory disqualification with respect to
association with a member.

I understand that if I am barred or suspended from associating with 
any FINRA

member, I become subject to a statutory disqualification as that term is defined in
Article III, Section 4 ofFINRA's By-Laws, incorporating Section 3(a)(39) ofthe
Securities Exchange Act of 1934. Accordingly, I may not be associated with any

? On July 8,2015. Respondent was granted a discharge in bankruptcy under Section 727 of Title 11,

United States Code. Accordingly, no monetary sanction is being assessed in this matter.
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FINRA member in any capacity, including clerical or ministerial functions, during
the period of the bar or suspension (see FINRA Rules 8310 and 8311).

The sanctions imposed herein shall be effective on a date set by FINRA staff.

IL

WAIVER OF PROCEDURAL RIGHTS

I specifically and voluntarily waive the following rights granted under FINRA's Code of
Procedure:

A. To have a Complaint issued specifying the allegations against me;

B. To be notified ofthe Complaint and have the opportunity to answer the
allegations in writing;

C. To defend against the allegations in a disciplinary hearing before a hearing panel,

to have a written record ofthe hearing made and to have a written decision issued;
and

D. To appeal any such decision to the National Adjudicatory Council (?.NAC") and
then to the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission and a U.S. Court of
Appeals.

Further, i specifically and voluntarily waive any right to claim bias or prejudgment ofthe Chief
Legal Officer, the NAC, or any member ofthe NAC, in connection with such person's or body's
participation in discussions regarding the terms and conditions ofthis AWC, or other
consideration ofthis AWC, including acceptance or rejection ofthis AWC.

I further specifically and voluntarily waive any right to claim that a person violated the ex parte
prohibitions of FINRA Rule 9143 or the separation of functions prohibitions of FINRA Rule
9144, in connection with such person's or body's participation in discussions regarding the terms
and conditions ofthis AWC, or other consideration of this AWC, including its acceptance or
rejection.

III.

OTHER MATTERS

1 understand that:

A. Submission of this AWC is voluntary and will not resolve this matter unless and
until it has been reviewed and accepted by the NAC, a Review Subcommittee of
the NAC, or the Office ofDisciplinary Affairs (**ODA"), pursuant to FINRA Rule
9216;
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B. Ifthis AWC is not accepted, its submission will not be used as evidence to prove
any of the allegations against me; and

C. If accepted:

1. this AWC will become part ofmy permanent disciplinary record and may
be considered in 

any future actions brought by FINRA or any other
regulator against me;

2. this AWC will be made available through FINRA's public disclosure

program in accordance with FINRA Rule 8313;

3. FINRA may make a public announcement concerning this agreement and
the subject matter thereofin accordance with FlNRA Rule 8313; and

4. I may not take any action or make or permit to be made any public
statement, including in regulatory filings or otherwise, denying, directly or
indirectly, any finding in this AWC or create the impression that the AWC
is without factual basis. I may not take any position in any proceeding
brought by or on behalfofFINRA, or to which FINRA is a party, that is
inconsistent with any part of this AWC. Nothing in this provision affects

my: (i) testimonial obligations; or (ii) right to take legal or factual
positions in litigation or other legal proceedings in which FINRA is not a
party.

D. Imay attach a Corrective Action Statement to this AWC that is a statement of
demonstrable corrective steps taken to prevent future misconduct. I understand
that I may not deny the charges or make any statement that is inconsistent with
the AWC in this Statement. This Statement does not constitute factual or legal
findings by FINRA, nor does it reflect the views of FlNRA or its staff.

I certify that I have read and understand all ofthe provisions ofthis AWC and have been given a

full opportunity to ask questions about it; that I have agreed to its provisions voluntarily; and that

no offer, threat, inducement, or promise ofany kind, other than the terms set forth herein and the
prospect ofavoiding the issuance ofa Complaint, has?en made to induce me to submit it.

DS/IG 1? 

.nV,Uew C'MJB
Date (mm/dd/yyyy) Vincent A. Casillo, Respondent
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Accepted by FINRA:

ZZDHiW Signed on behalfofthe
Date Director of OD by delegated authority IKC?

Richard Chin, Chief Counsel
FINRA Department of Enforcement
One World Financial Center
200 Liberty Street, 11th Floor
New York, NY 10281-1003
Telephone: (646) 315-7322
Facsimile: (202) 689-3415
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